Public Document Pack

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 6 June 2018 at 10.00 am
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street,
Enfield, EN1 3XA

Contact: Jane Creer
Committee Secretary
Direct : 020-8379-4093
Tel: 020-8379-1000
Ext: 4093
E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk

Councillors : Derek Levy (Chair), Vicki Pite and Jim Steven

AGENDA – PART 1
1.

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or
non pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.

3.

ENFIELD PLAYING FIELDS, GREAT CAMBRIDGE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1
3SD (REPORT NO. 5) (Pages 1 - 32)
Application for a new premises licence.

4.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).
(There is no part 2 agenda)

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 1

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018/19 REPORT NO.

COMMITTEE:
Licensing Sub-Committee
6 June 2018

Agenda Item 3

05
Agenda - Part
Item
SUBJECT:
Application for a new premises licence

REPORT OF :
Principal Licensing Officer

PREMISES:
Enfield Playing Fields, Great Cambridge
Road, ENFIELD, EN1 3SD.

LEGISLATION :
Licensing Act 2003

WARD:
Southbury

1.

LICENSING HISTORY:

1.1

This year is the first event that the CTCA (Council Turkish Cypriot Association),
seeks to take place in Enfield.

1.2

Enfield Playing Fields currently holds a premises licence (LN/201300518): on 18
September 2013 an application by the Parks Team for a Premises Licence,
which was not subject to any representations, was granted by officers in
accordance with delegated powers.

1.1 The parks licence (LN/201300518) permits the following:
Open to the public: 8am to 11pm daily.
Plays (Indoors and Outdoors): 8am to 11pm daily.
Films (Indoors and Outdoors): 8am to 11pm daily.
Indoor Sporting Events (Indoors and Outdoors): 8am to 11pm daily.
Boxing/Wrestling (Indoors and Outdoors): 8am to 11pm daily.
Live Music (Indoors and Outdoors): 8am to 11pm daily.
Recorded Music (Indoors and Outdoors): 8am to 11pm daily.
Performance of Dance (Indoors and Outdoors): 8am to 11pm daily.
Facilities for Making Music (Indoors and Outdoors): 8am to 11pm daily.
Facilities for Dancing (Indoors and Outdoors): 8am to 11pm daily.

2
2.1

THIS APPLICATION:
On 23 April 2018 an application was made by CTCA, The Fold, 114 Station
Road, Sidcup, DA15 7AE for a new Premises Licence for Enfield Playing
Fields, Great Cambridge Road, Enfield, EN1 3SD.

2.2

The application seeks:

2.2.1

The premises licence to be time limited for Sunday 17 June 2018.

Page 2

2.2.2

The maximum capacity at any one time is 10,000.

2.2.3

Hours the premises are open to the public: Sunday 11:00 to 20:00.

2.2.4 Live music (outdoors): Sunday 11:00 to 20:00.
2.2.5 Recorded music (outdoors): Sunday 11:00 to 20:00.
2.2.6 Performance of Dance (outdoors): Sunday 11:00 to 20:00.
2.2.7 Plays (outdoors): Sunday 11:00 to 20:00.

2.3

Each of the Responsible Authorities were consulted in respect of the
application.

2.4

A copy of the application is attached as Annex 1.

3

RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS:

3.1

Other Persons: Representation has been made, against the application, by
a local resident, and is referred to as IP1. The grounds of representation
include the prevention of crime & disorder; the prevention of public nuisance:
public safety and the prevention of children from harm.

3.2

A copy of the IP1 representation is attached as Annex 2.

3.3

The applicant responded to the representations made by IP1 and is attached
as Annex 3.

3.3

The Metropolitan Police did not make representations in respect of this
application.

3.4

The Licensing Authority made representations in respect of this application,
namely seeking modification of a condition. The applicant has agreed that
condition, and subsequently the representation has been withdrawn.

4

PROPOSED LICENCE CONDITIONS:

4.1

The conditions arising from this application are attached as Annex 4.

5

RELEVANT LAW, GUIDANCE & POLICIES:

5.1
5.1.1
5.1.2

The paragraphs below are extracted from either:
the Licensing Act 2003 (‘Act’); or
the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State to the Home Office of April
2017 (‘Guid’); or
the London Borough of Enfield’s Licensing Policy Statement of January 2015
(‘Pol’).

5.1.3

Page 3

5.2

General Principles:
The Licensing Sub-Committee must carry out its functions with a view to
promoting the licensing objectives [Act s.4(1)].

5.3
5.3.1
5.3.2
5.3.3
5.3.4

The licensing objectives are:
the prevention of crime and disorder;
public safety;
the prevention of public nuisance; &
the protection of children from harm [Act s.4(2)].

5.4
5.4.1
5.4.2

In carrying out its functions, the Sub-Committee must also have regard to:
the Council’s licensing policy statement; &
guidance issued by the Secretary of State [Act s.4(3)].

Time Limited Licence:
5.5

Licensing authorities should note that a premises licence may be sought for
a short, discrete period. [Guid 5.25]

5.6

The procedures for applying for and granting such a licence are identical to
those for an unlimited duration premises licence [Guid 5.26].

Significant Events:
5.7

The Council recommends that for significant events, a comprehensive risk
assessment is undertaken by premises licence holders to ensure that
matters related to the licensing objectives are identified and addressed. [Pol
14.1]

5.8

Licence holders are advised to contact the Metropolitan Police Service and
enquire if the Police require that the Event Risk Assessment Form 696 and
the After Promotion/Event Debrief Risk Assessment Form 696A be
completed and submitted to them.[Pol 14.2]

5.9

5.10

Hours:
The Sub-Committee decides licensed opening hours as part of the
implementation of the licensing policy statement and is best placed to make
decisions about appropriate opening hours in their area based on their local
knowledge and in consultation with responsible authorities [Guid 10.13].
Stricter conditions with regard to licensing hours may be required for licensed
premises situated in or immediately adjacent to residential areas to ensure
that disturbance to local residents is avoided. This will particularly apply in
circumstances where, having regard to the location, size and nature of the
premises, it is likely that disturbance will be caused to residents in the vicinity
of the premises by concentrations of people leaving, particularly during
normal night-time sleeping periods [Pol s.8.4].

Advertising applications

Page 4

6.1

The Licensing Authority is satisfied that the application was advertised in
accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003.

Decision:
7.1

As a matter of practice, the Sub-Committee should seek to focus the hearing
on the steps considered appropriate to promote the particular licensing
objective or objectives that have given rise to the specific representation and
avoid straying into undisputed areas [Guid 9.37].

7.2

In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing
objectives in the overall interests of the local community, the Sub-Committee
must give appropriate weight to:
the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;
the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the
parties;
the guidance; and
its own statement of licensing policy [Guid 9.38].

7.2.1
7.2.2
7.2.3
7.2.4
7.3

7.3.1

7.3.2
7.3.3
7.3.4

Having heard all of the representations (from all parties) the Sub-Committee
must take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The steps are:
to grant the application subject to the mandatory conditions and such
conditions as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing
objectives;
to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to
which the application relates;
to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor;
to reject the application [Act s.18].

Background Papers:
None other than any identified within the
report.
Contact Officer :
Ellie Green on 020 8379 8543

nqql

Page 5

s ["c,"N
Annex 1

London Borough of Enfield

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCT¡ONS FIRST
Before completing this form please read the Notes for Guidance at the end of the
lf you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. ln all
cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use
additional sheets if necessary.

form.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

ll

Council for Turkish Cypriot Associations

We

(lnseft name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section l7 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises described in Part I below (the premises) and l/we are making this
application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12
of the Licensing Act 2003
Part

I - Premises details

Postal address ofpremises or, ifnone, ordnance survey map reference or description

Enfïeld Playing Fields, Donkey Lane,

Post town

Enfield

Postcode

EN1 3PL

Telephone number at premises (if
any)
Email address
Non-domestic rateable value of
premises

t
t

Parl 2 - Applicant details
Please state whether you are applying for a prem
appropriate

F{ËÇEIVED

2

3 APR 20t8

ENVIF{ONMENT &

STRËET ScEÑE

rft

*

'-:¡Ít

ü

:#

Page 6

a)
b)

*
an individualor individuals

please complete section (A)

*
a person other than an individual

i

as a limited company/limited liability
partnership

please c
[...]
 backing tracks to
dance routines and during change overs. The funfair will
have their own music playing for rides.

t

r-*{a

$il

q*

Page 12

G
Performances of dance \Mill the performance of dance take place
indoors or outdoors or both - please tick
Standard days and
(please read guidance note 3)
timings (please read

guidance note 7)
Day

Start

lndoors
Outdoors

x

Both

Finish

Please eive further details here (please read guidance note 4)

Mon

Tue

State anv seasonal v?riations fof the Derformance ofdance
(please read guidance note 5)

Wed

Thur

Non sfandarrl fimings. Where you intend to use fhe nremises
for the performance of dance at different fimes to those liste¡l in
the column on the left please list (please read guidance note

Fri

6)

Sat

Sun

'.rÊq

il

11:00

20:00

A small number of short dance performances will take place
in front of the stage throughout the day.

¡¡&*

r#

'ûi

=r'

Page 13

lssuing licensing authority (if known)

K
Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary tõ the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of

children (please read guidance note 9).

L

Hours premises are
open to the public

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5)

Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 7)
Day

Start

Finish

Mon

Tue

Wed

Thur

Non standard timinss. Where vou intend the nremises to be
onen to the public at different times from those listed in the
column on the left. nlease list (please read guidance note 6)

Fri

iæ

J

!$1'

r#

il

Page 14

Sat

Sun

1l:00

20:00

M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:
a) General

- all four licensing objectives

(b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note

10

The Event Management team, along with the Festival Organisers, Traffic
Management Company, Medical Services, Security Team, Local Council and Acoustic
Engineer have been working together to ens
[...]
IGRAT¡ON STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOYAN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE
OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO
A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, ASYLUM AND
NATIONALIW ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 2I OF THE SAME ACT'
WILL BE COMMITTING AN OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE,
OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE IS
DISQUALIFIED.

Part 4

- Signatures

(please read guidance note 11)

solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see
Signature of applicant
'lf or applicant's
signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what
gul-dance note iZ¡.
capacity.

a

[Applicable to individual applicants only, including those in a
partnership which is not a limited iiability partnershipl I
understand I am not entitted to be issued with a licence if I do
not have the entitlement to live and work in the UK (or if I am
subject to a condition preventing me from doing work relating
to the carrying on of a licensable activity) and that my licence
witl becom-e invatid if I cease to be entitled to live and work in
the UK (please read guidance note 15).

Declaration
a

The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in
the UK (and is not subject to conditions preventing him or her
from doiirg work relating to a licesable activity) and I have seen
a copy of ñis or her proof of entitlement to worþ if appropriate
(please see note 15)

Signature

l

il

'**

4tF

#

{*

I

Page 18

Date
Capacity

For

joint applications, signature of 2nd applicant or 2nd applicant's solicitor or other

authorised

Signature

Date

1Bt4t18

Capacity

ProductÍon Manager

(please read guidance note
in what capacity.

l3) lf signing on behalf of the applicant, please state

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence
associated with this application (please read guidance note 14)
Jessica Hudsley
PF Events
Unit 6, Eastgate Business Park, ArgallWay,, London

Walthamstow

Post town

Telephone number (if any)


[...]
use serious traffic issues with in the local vicinity. The pageant causes
issues every year, and leads to residents of Sketty Road being unable to use their
cars for the majority of the weekend as the road becomes blocked with people being
left to choose which way they exit on to Southbury Road. Traffic management at the
pageant leaves a lot to be desired, and I have been informed by Parks that members
of the council will be in attendance this year to see how it works and to make any
changes as needed. I feel this action will be too late for this festival.
I have been told that the plan is to use Donkey Lane as the main entrance and exit to
the festival, but I do not think enough thought has been put in to this either, as this
roadway is not designed to take the expected level of traffic either.
A concern would be that as a resident of Sketty Road, our home was purchased in
full knowledge of the playing fields, and the yearly car pageant. We understand that

Page 22

the football fields are really utilised with children’s soccer schools in the summer
evenings and ‘Sunday league’ football games in the football season, which is
wonderful so as that the fields are used by all in the community. I am appreciative of
the new play ground being installed and used by local children and their parents. But
we did not purchase our homes to have an influx of events being held on the fields,
which I would appear to be being the case.
The town park is much better equipped to have these types of events as it hosts the
annual summer fete, and other events through out the summer. The town has
multiple car parks and a much more robust traffic system than the roads surrounding
the playing fields.
Concern has also been raised that the signage has been repeatedly changed by
Licencing, I first noticed it on the gates to the playing fields, and then on the lamp
posts within Sketty Road the day after, with the amendments being made in Sharpie
rather than actually typed. We then had the addi
[...]
ent’ with no sale of alcohol.
Nowhere in the email does it mention an objection to the noise etc. from the
regulated entertainment which would qualify as a licensing representation.
I have checked our Licensing Register and it shows
the following for this event: Enfield Playing Fields,
Great Cambridge Road, ENFIELD, EN1 3SD

Premises
Licence

New Application
- In Progress.

No licence has been issued and the last date for representations is 21 May 2018.
Therefore, any confirmation regarding the event stated on the applicants website
prior to any licence being issued, is there at their own risk.
Kind regards
Licensing Team
_________________________________
From: Denise
Sent: 03 May 2018 10:38
To: Licensing <Licensing@enfield.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Turkish Event, Enfield Playing Fields, June 17th [SEC=OFFICIAL]
Dear Angie,
What about the factor of the potential for the huge overage of people attending the
event? Surely event could expect up to 20.000 people this would cause a huge risk
to the public. I have been advised that they are planning on having a maximum
number of 40 SLA event supervisors, which would be an average of 500 people per
security guard. A maximum number quoted does not mean they are actually having
this many, its their suggestion.
I would expect this event to have completed their application in a misleading way,
and although no alcohol may be sold at the event we can assume it will be
consumed. Its an event outside in hopefully good weather, people will bring their
own.
The movement of traffic, is another safety concern surely, as the vast number of
vehicles would mean an increased risk of accidents.

Page 24

I understand that my email highlights issues which would be my main concern, but it
does point out the flaws in the application also, in which I think this application
should be reviewed urgently.
But for clarity in my objection:








Prevention of Crime & Disorder;
 With the expectation of the event far exceeding the number of
stated attend
[...]
to attract the traveller community into the area. More over a
security presence in the field 24/7 from the moment we start setting up infrastructure until
the moment we finish taking away the last fence panel will act as a deterrent towards
anyone thinking of committing a crime in the area or trying to 'site up' on the field.
There will be a dog patrol unit on site throughout.


With cars in the ground, away from own view it will encourage people to have their
vehicles damaged via break ins. The event is only a few weeks after the pageant of
motoring and that in its self causes an increase in reported crime within the area.
This event will do the same, making our crime rate statistics worse.
The traffic parking area will be managed throughout the day by traffic management
stewards as well as patrolling SIA security, and as such the potential for car crime will be
greatly reduced. The event is also daytime only and such opportunistic crimes are far more
likely to occur at night, by which time our event attendees will have left.


Do we even have enough police to patrol this area more as the need will surely be
there. SLA supervisors only have limited powers
The Turkish Cypriot community is not associated with crime and full consultation with the
local police force is taking place. If any potential crime risks were associated with the
community in question we would have been advised as such, and if such information is
passed to us we will increase the security presence as necessary.
However, to assure you we will also have the presence of the Metropolitan Police Turkish
Cypriot Association, who are uniformed officers with 2 patrol cars on site.
Also, the SIA firm do have full powers of arrest and at the request of the local metropolitan
police force they will be erecting two detention tents at the entrances of the event site
should anyone carry knives or acting aggressively enter the park.
Please also be assured that our security patrols will not only be monitoring ac
[...]
 this will
have an impact on road safety for all users. Donkey Lane was not designed to be
able to cope with such numbers of vehicles. It is noted that there is planned parking
area for coaches and lorries, again if we have too many of these using roadways
not designed for this level of traffic, public safety is at risk.
I absolutely agree which is why we are employing a professional traffic management
company to manage all road access, egress and onsite throughout the event. To allay your
concerns, any trucks or large vans will be arriving prior to the event during set up on
Saturday and so we will have no truck movement at all when we have attendee vehicles
arriving or leaving. This will greatly reduce the risk of using Donkey Lane as the ingress
route. We are also only planning 2-3 coaches to arrive during the event so I hope this
alleviates your qualms.
In agreement between the professional traffic management company and the Enfield
highways team, the use of Donkey lane as a vehicle ingress route has been agreed and
no major risk factors highlighted. The fact that there will be numerous traffic management
stewards along this road to ensure it is used safely and sensibly at all times should help to
show that there is a solid management plan behind this event and we are not leaving
safety to chance by any means.
Prevention of Public Nuisance;
 All of my previous comments in my earlier emails note how this event is going to be
a nuisance for the residents of areas around the fields
As a daytime cultural event I truly hope that it is not considered a nuisance. Of course the
use of public parks by any large group of people can sometimes not be favourable to
everyone, the old saying 'you cannot please all the people all the time', however, I certainly
hope that we can manage the festival well enough to not cause harm or damage, and in
fact that a large number of local residents feel welcomed into the event to try the food and
experience the entertainment.


I would ex

Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 6.6.2018

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 6 JUNE 2018
COUNCILLORS
PRESENT

(Chair) Derek Levy, Vicki Pite and Jim Steven

ABSENT
OFFICERS:

Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer), Dina Boodhun (Legal
Services Representative), Jane Creer (Democratic Services)

Also Attending:

On behalf of the applicant:
Jessica Hudsley, Production Manager
and 3 representatives of CTCA (Council of Turkish Cypriot
Associations)
Also 2 officers and 1 councillor attending to observe

590
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Councillor Levy as Chair welcomed all those present and explained the order
of the meeting, noting that although the objector was not present at the
hearing their objections were set out in the agenda pack and would be given
as much weight as if they were present.

591
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

NOTED there were no declarations of interest.

592
ENFIELD PLAYING FIELDS, GREAT CAMBRIDGE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1
3SD (REPORT NO. 5)

RECEIVED the application made by CTCA (Council of Turkish Cypriot
Associations) for a new Premises Licence situated at Enfield Playing Fields,
Great Cambridge Road, Enfield, EN1 3SD.
NOTED

- 441 -

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 6.6.2018

1. The introductory statement of Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer,
including:
a. This application was for a time limited new premises licence and was
made by CTCA (Council of Turkish Cypriot Associations) in respect of
Enfield Playing Fields on Sunday 17 June 2018.
b. A maximum capacity of 10,000 at any one time was specified.
c. The hours open to the public applied for were 11:00 to 20:00.
d. The application did not seek any sale of alcohol.
e. Enfield Playing Fields has an existing licence in place permitting some
activities and up to 23:00 daily. Due to the large numbers attending, it
was considered best practice for a time limited licence to be in place
separately.
f. There was one objection, from a local resident, against grant. The
written objection, and subsequent correspondence, was set out in
Annex 2 of the report. The objection was based on all four of the
licensing objectives. The written applicant response was set out in
Annex 3.
g. The CTCA have worked with LB Enfield in respect of the event.
h. The Licensing Authority initially made representations in respect of the
application seeking modification of a condition. That condition had been
agreed by the applicant and so the objection was withdrawn. The
Licensing Authority had not objected to the times or activities.
i. The Metropolitan Police had no objections.
j. Unfortunately, the local resident who made representation, IP1, was
unable to attend this hearing, but assurance was given that written
representations carried as much weight as attendance in person.
k. Also in attendance at this hearing were Jessica Hudsley from the event
management, and three representatives of CTCA.
2. The statement of Jessica Hudsley, Production Manager, including:
a. She had provided a thorough response to concerns raised.
b. From reading the objections, if there had been no security measures or
event planning, those would be valid concerns. The event planning and
processes she had been through showed that those concerns had
been taken account of and dealt with.
c. She was happy to respond to Members’ questions.
3. Jessica Hudsley and the CTCA representatives responded to questions,
including:
a. Councillor Pite asked about numbers expected, their arrival, and
dispersal after the event, with particular emphasis on the potential for
traffic congestion at the Carterhatch Lane / Donkey Lane junction. It
was advised that a further meeting with officers had taken place
yesterday, and there were extensive traffic management system plans.
IP1 had referred to use of Donkey Lane as the main entrance and exit
to the festival, but that would not be the case because of congestion
issues. The traffic management plan was to use Donkey Lane as a
vehicle ingress route, and that vehicles would leave by Sketty Road.

- 442 -

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 6.6.2018

b.

c.

d.

e.

There was the potential to use Donkey Lane as a double lane road into
the festival to get cars off the junction quicker.
In response to the Chair’s queries about the traffic management
company employed and whether there was active involvement from LB
Enfield Traffic & Transportation and Transport for London, it was
advised that the company CPA (CarParkAt) was being used and they
had been recommended by LB Enfield. LB Enfield Highways officers
had been involved in planning for the event, and they were in
communication with Transport for London, and would be in direct
contact on the day. There would be an officer monitoring the traffic
lights at the A10 junction. In regard to arrival at the event, it was not
expected that everyone would drive in at the same time; there would be
more of a flow in. Then throughout the day, once the ingress of
vehicles had died down, it was planned to use both accesses as egress
towards the end of the day. There had been discussion about the use
of Ladysmith Road access, but that would be clear for emergency
access all day and would not be impacted by event ingress and egress.
Councillor Pite asked about security checking: whether there would be
checks at every entrance and a zero tolerance approach. This was
confirmed as the case, and that security would be airport style and
include bag searches. There would be zero tolerance on any
beverages being brought into the event. That would also reduce the
risk of acid attacks. The Police had also suggested that amnesty bins
be placed at all entrances. They would also have the presence of five
or six operatives from the Metropolitan Police Turkish Association who
would be placed at the entrances.
In response to the Chair’s queries about ticketing, it was confirmed that
though the event last year had been free, this year’s was ticketed. So
far 900 tickets had been sold. Also there had been an impact from
another section of the community holding their own event recently.
However, there was confidence that the event would attract sufficient
numbers and that attendees were more likely to buy tickets closer to
the event date. There would also be heavy advertising in the coming
days. There had been an intention not to sell tickets at the entrance so
that it could be monitored who was buying tickets, but some tickets
would be held on the door in case local residents wished to come to the
event and they would be welcome to do so and not be turned away.
In response to the Chair’s further queries about estimated numbers of
attendees, it was advised that figures could not be extrapolated from
the previous year’s event as that was a different location, with different
advertising and pricing.

4. The closing statement of Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, including:
a. Having heard the representations from the applicant and read the
representations from IP1 it was for the Licensing Sub Committee to
take such steps as it considered appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The steps may be to grant the application in full, to
grant in part or to refuse the application.

- 443 -

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 6.6.2018

b. Relevant law, guidance and policies were set out in para 5 of the
officers’ report.
RESOLVED that
1.

In accordance with the principles of Section 100(a) of the Local
Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting
for this item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Act.
The Panel retired, with the legal representative and committee
administrator, to consider the application further and then the meeting
reconvened in public.

2.

The Chairman made the following statement:
“The Licensing Sub Committee (LSC) determined that the applicant
had made its case in full in the written submission describing all the
steps it proposes to take to support the licensing objectives.
In addition the detailed explanation provided to the Interested Party
comprehensively reinforced these steps by way of repetition and
elaboration in such a way as would hopefully reassure the objector – as
it did this panel – that the licensing objectives are fully supported and
being promoted appropriately.
This LSC did however have a few previously unanswered questions
upon which it sought clarity with regard to the Event Management Plan,
but was satisfied by the answers and also by the robustness of the
newly agreed and additional condition, and the responsibilities it
confers upon the applicant in dealing with the concerns over those
issues.”

3.

The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved that the application be granted
in full as follows:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

The premises licence to be time limited for Sunday 17 June 2018.
The maximum capacity at any one time is 10,000.
Hours the premises are open to the public: Sunday 11:00 to 20:00.
Live music (outdoors): Sunday 11:00 to 20:00.
Recorded music (outdoors): Sunday 11:00 to 20:00.
Performance of Dance (outdoors): Sunday 11:00 to 20:00.
Plays (outdoors): Sunday 11:00 to 20:00.

Conditions (in accordance with Annex 4):
Conditions 1 to 2.

- 444 -

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 6.6.2018

- 445 -

